Rule 4 49C

(a) Insert full name of
company

(b} Insert full name(s)
and address(es)

Form 4.68

Liquidators’ Progress Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A, 104A and 192 of the S 1 9 2
Insolvency Act 1986 "

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number
00382553}

Name of Company

(a) COVT (Realisations)

Limited

We (b) David Matthew Hammond of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP,
One Kingsway, Cardiff, CF10 3PW, Anthony Steven Barreil of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Cornwall Court, 19 Cornwall Street,
Birmingham, B3 2DT, Michael John Andrew Jervis and lan David
Green of of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London, Riverside,
London, SE1 2RT

the liquidators of the company attach a copy of our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 30 October 2013
to 29 Qctober 2014

Signed Date f& 7.4

NV ~N

e
Presenter's name, Sarah Corbett, PncewEﬁ:rhouseCﬁﬁperS LLP, Benson House 33 Wellington Street Leeds LS1 4JP

address and SC/MG/20141119/CO

reference
{If any}

VL0333

o
<
o
e
)
[
<
v

Bl

10/01/2015
COMPANIES HOUSE

#86




Private & Confidential

pwc

First progress report
to members & creditors
22 December 2014

Company COVT (Realisations) Limited and Manganese Bronze Holdings plc
Registered Number 00382553 and 00061050

Registered address Benson House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds, Ls1 4JP

Type of Insolvency Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Date of Appointment 30 Oectober 2013

Appointees David Matthew Hammond, Antheny Steven Barrell, [an David Green
and Michael John Andrew Jervis

Address PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Benson House, 33 Wellington Street,
Leeds, LS1 4JP

Dividend Prospects Current estimate Previous estimate
(from previous
Administration)
ping pin £
COVT (Realisations) Limited
Preferential 100 100
Unsecured up to 8 uptos
Manganese Bronze Holdings ple
Preferential nil ntl
Linsecured up tos 0-5

Please note that the guiwdance on dividend prospects s indicatve only It should
not be used as the sole or principal basts of uny bad debt provision deciston




COVT (Realisations) Limited and Manganese Bronze Holdings plc — Both in Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation (“the Companies”/ “the Liquidations™)

Report to members & creditors

In accordance with Rule 4.49C of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (“IR867), this 1s the Liquudators’ first
progress report to members and all known creditors Attached at Appendix A 1s a summary of the
financial information relating to the Liquidations

Appointment of administrators

Dawvid Matthew Hammond, Anthony Steven Barrell, Jan David Green and Michael John Andrew
Jervig were previously appointed joint admunistrators of the Companies The Administrations were
concluded on 30 October 2013, being the date the Compames moved into creditors’ voluntary
liquidation and David Matthew Hammond, Anthony Steven Barrell, Ian David Green and Michael
John Andrew Jervis were appointed as jomnt hqudators (“the Liquidators ")

Asset realisations
COVT (Realisations) Limited (“COVT”)

The majonty of COVT’s assets were reahsed 1n the previous Admunistration As a result the balance
of £3,031,383 was transferred over to the Liquidators’ account

Further details regarding the realisations and costs 1n the previous Admimstration can be found 1n
the joint administraters’ final report on www pwe co uk/mbh

Swnce the Liquidators’ appointment, book debts of £15,814 have been collected with the asststance of
our legal advisors Following a review of the remaining book debts with our legal advisors, Wragge
Lawrence Graham & Co LLP, 1t has been conciuded no further montes are itkely to be realised from
this source We are now 1eviewing whether a bad debt relief claim can be submitted

As referred to1n the joint administrators’ final progress report dated 5 November 2013, following

the sale of the business, £2 million of the sales proceeds was retained and held n escrow pending
the meeting of certain conditions These monies have been released to the Liqguidators 1n accordance
with the contract, together with accrued interest

During the pernod of the Liquidation £15,548 has been recerved 1n relation to interest, of which
£5,733 was accrued in respect of the retention monies referred to above

A VAT refund of £61,634 has been received 1n respect of the previous Administration period

COVT has a claim 1n the hquidation of COVTS (Realisations) Limited (“COVTS”), which 1s a group
company [tis anticipated that a dividend will be received in the near future 1n respect of this claim

Manganese Bronze Holdings pic (“MBH”)

MBH's assets, other than those detailed below, were realised 1n the previous Administration The
balance of £11,287 from the administration was transferred over to the Liquidators’ account At the
tume of the transfer £10,540 was considered to be potentially third party funds, but since then time it
has been determined that £10,000 belongs to MBH

Further details regarding the realisations and costs in the previous Adminstration can be found 1n
the joint adminmistrators’ final report on www pwc co uk/mbh

A VAT refund of £1,231 20 has been recerved 1n respect of the previous Admnstration period and
£42 has also been recened n relation to interest




In addition the Liquidators are currently considering whether additional recovertes may be
obtainable 1n respect of a claim for compound interest on a historie VAT claim, followang recent legal
developments in the area

MBH has claims 1n the iquudations of COVT and COVTP (Realisations) Limited (“COVTP”), which
1s another group company [t 1s anticipated that significant dividends will be recened on these
claims in the near future

Outcome for creditors

e Secured creditors

At the date of the previous Administrators’ appomtment, Lioyds UDT Limtited provided a stocking
loan facility to COVT 1n respect of new vehicles The value of the stocking loan at the date of the joint
administrators’ appointment was £14m and attracted interest hinked to the finance house base rate
‘The stocking loan was secured on the vehicles within finished goods Lloyds UDT Limited took
possession of the vehicles subject to the stocking loan and has been realising them 1t 1s currently
anticipated that the stocking loan provider will suffer a shortfall on its lending

At the time of the former Administrators’ appointment, MBH had an overdraft of £2 528 million and
COVT had a potential further habihity of £890k 1n relation to gnarantees

HSBC Bank ple (“the Bank”} held a debenture dated 20 January 2009 containing fixed and floating
charges over the assets of MBH In addition, we understand the Bank holds a unilateral guarantee
from other companies within the Group (COVT, MBH, COVTP (Realisations) Limited and COVTS
(Realisations) Limited) Under these agreements cash held at the time of the previous
Admiimstrators’ appointment in the accounts of COVTP (Realisations) Limited, COVT and COVTS
(Realisations) Limited totalling £2 274 milion was utihsed to reduce MBH's debt to the Bank

Under the banking arrangements and fixed charge, the Bank’s debt has been repaid from the assets
ot COVTS, COVT and COVTP, although the primary debtors were MBH and COVT As such, a
marshalling calculation has been undertaken to ensure that, ulttmately, each company bears the
appropriate debt During the period covered by this report, COVT has made further payments of
E859,136 and further marshalling payments will be made by MBH following receipts from the inter-
company dividends

MBH 1s a secured creditor of COVT by virtue of a charge dated 19 September 1983 over the assets of
MBH However, this charge can not take effect until Lloyds UDT Limited has been paid 1n full, and
therefore 1t 1s not anticipated to affect the outcome to the unsecured creditors

¢ Preferential creditors

At the date of the joint admimistrators’ appointment, COVT had 274 employees Of these, 157
employees were made redundant dunng the previous Administration  Following the sale of the
business all remaining employees of COVT were transferred to the purchaser, thereby reducing the
lovel of preferential claims

Preferential claims are arrears of wages up to £800 and holiday pay A distribution of 100 pence in
the pound was made to all preferential creditors on 9 Qctober 2014

There are no preferential creditors for MBH

» Unsecured creditors

We currently estimate that there will be sufficient funds to enable a small distnbution to the
unsecured creditors of each of the Compames In respect of MBH, 1t 1s anticipated that the
distribution will be circa 5p in the £ In respect of COVT, we estimate that the dividend may be up to
8pinthe £




Following the Liquidators’ appointment creditor claims have been reviewed and the process of
formally writing to unsecured creditors regarding their claums will begin shortly

If you have not already submitted your claim, please do so using the form enclosed
with this report.

Investigations

The Ligmdators have reviewed the affairs of the Companies pnor to hquidation and have also
considered the points raised by creditors 1n discharging their duties under the Company Directors’
Disqualification Act 1986

Creditors are reminded that the Liquidators have a statutory obligation to consider the directors’
conduct and to submut a return/report to the Insolvency Service The Ligmdators can confirm that
they have complied with this requirement

Professional advisers

On these assignments the Liquidators have used the professional advisers listed below.

Company Name of Professional | Nature of Work Basis of Fee
Instructing Adviser Arrangement
covT Wragge Lawrence Legal advice and Work 1n respect of book
Graham & Co LLP adwvice 1n respect of debt collection 1s balled
book debt collections | on a % of realisations
All other legal advice 1s

billed on a time cost basis

COVT Numerus Payroll Payroll bureau fee for | Tume cost basts
Services preferential creditors’
distribution

MBH Mark Devin CoSec Stnike-off applications | Time cost basis
Limited for subsidianes

MBH Wragge Lawrence Legal advice Time cost basis
Graham & Co LLP

The Liquidators’ choice was based upon their perception of the advisers’ experience and ability to
perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of the fee
arrangement with them. The Liquidators have reviewed the fees charged and are satisfied that they
are reasonable in the circumstances of each case

Liquidators’ remuneration

You may recall that during the previous Administrations, the former joint administrators’ fees were
fixed under Rule 2 106 IR86 by reference to time properly grven by the jotnt administrators and their
staff 1n attending to matters ansing The former joint admimistrators’ fees for both COVT and MBH
were approved on a time costs basis  This approval was obtained from the general body of creditors
in respect of MBH, following a meeting held on 19 December 2012, and by the creditors’ commttee
in respect of COVT The balance of any unpaid Administrators’ fees will be drawn 1n due course In
accordance with Rule 4.127 IR86, the remuneration basis agreed 1n the administration will continue
in the hiquidation

o 29 October 2014, the Liquidators have incurred time costs of £169 391 1n respect of COVT and
£57.974 tn respect of MBH This represents 624 and 220 hours respectnely at an average hourly rate




of £271 and £263 Against thus £28,987 has been drawn in MBH and no fees have been drawn to
date 1n respect of COVT The balances will be drawn 1n due course together with the balance of
unpaid fees in respect of the previous Admimstration These figures include a change in charge out
rates effective from 1 July 2014 for insolvency and speciahst staff

It has been the Liquidators’ policy to delegate the routine administration of the Liquidation to junior
staff 1n order to maximse the cost effectiveness of the work performed These staff have been
supervised by semor staff and the Liquidators  Any matter of particular complexity or sigmificance
that has required responsibility of an exceptional kind has also been dealt with by senior staff and the
Liquidators

Details of the time costs incurred from 30 October 2013 to 29 October 2014, by work category, are
attached at Appendix B, together with a narrative of work undertaken.

[n common with all professional firms, scale rates inerease from time to time over the period of the
administration of each insolvency case. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, or any successor firm,
reserves the right to change the rates and grade structure Followang the Ligmdators’ appointment
the charge out rates were increased on 1 July 2014 Full details of the charge out rates charged to
these cases from this date are included at Appendix B Specialist departments within
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, such as tax, VAT, property and pensions, sometimes charge a small
number of hours should the Liquidators require their expert advice Their rates vary, however, the
figures given provide an indrcation of the maximum rate per hour

All staff who work on these assignments (including cashiers, support and secretanal staff) charge
time directly to the assignment and are included within any analysts of tume charged Each grade of
staff 15 allocated an hourly charge out rate which 1s reviewed from time to tme  Work undertaken by
cashiers, support and secretartal staff 1s charged for separately and 1s not included in the hourly rates
charged by partners or other members of staff Tuime 1s charged by reference to actual work carred
out on the assignment 1n six minute units The minimum time chargeable 18 three minutes (1 e o0 5
units)

Liquidators’ disbursements

Category 1 disbursements
The Liquidators’ have incurred disbursements of £167 24 1n respect of COVT and £6 15 1n respect of
MBH during the period 30 October 2013 to 29 October 2014 To date nothing has been drawn 1n this
respect

Category 2 disbursements
The Liguidators’ current disbursements policy, as approved by the creditors, 15 as follows

1 Photocopying for circulars or any other bulk copying s charged at 5p per

sheet,

2 Mileage - this 1s reimbursed at a maximum of 71p per mile (up to 2,000cc)
and 93p per mile {over 2,000c¢c)

All other disbursements are reimbursed at cost During the pertod 20 October 2013 to 29 Octaber
2014, the Liquidators have incurred £5.34 1n respect of photocopying and nothing respect of mileage
for COVT and £7 32 in respect of photocopying and nothing in respect of mileage respectively for
MBH To date nothmg has been taken in this respect

Statement of expenses

The following expenses have been incurred during the period of the report, wwrespective of whether
payment has been made



Category Amount incurred in the Amount incurred in the
period 30 October 2013 to period 30 October 2013 to
29 October 2014 COVT (£) 29 October 2014 MBH (£)

Bank charges 49 66 0 00
Legal fees 12,827 78 779 00
Professional fees 395 00 0 00
Office holders' fees 169,391 39 57,974 00
Office holders’ expenses 172 58 13 47
Statutory advertising 40 20 50 25
Storage costs 1,360 18 0 00
Total 184,236.79 58,816.72

I'he statement excludes any potential tax habilities that may be payable as an expense of the
Liquidation 1n due course because amounts due will depend on the tax calculations which have not
yet been finalised for the period

Additional information

An explanatory note giving creditors a statement of their nghts 1n relation to the Liqmdators’
remuneration and expenses, and their nghts to request further information, can be found online at
http //www 1caew com/~/media/Files/Technical/Insoh ency fereditors-guides/creditors-guide-
Liquidators-fees-final pdf

A copy may also be obtained free of charge by telephoning Sarah Corbett on 0113 289 4014

If any creditor requires further explanations on any aspect of the Liquidators’ progress report, then
please telephone or write to Sarah Corbett, who will be pleased to deal with such enquiries, however,
any request for further information regarding the Liqmidators’ remuneranon or disbursements
should be made 1n writing (Rule 4 49E IR86)

In addition, should any creditor consider the Liquidators’ remuneration and disbursements to be
excessive or tnappropriate, they have the nght to challenge the amounts 1n accordance with Rule
4 131 IR86




COVT (Realisations) Limited - in credators' voluntary liquidation

Appendix A

Receipts and payments account for the period 30 October 2013 to 29 October 2014

Receipts

Book debts

Funds from previous Admimstration (including third party funds)

Interest

Monies recenved 1in respect of loan made to a group company 1in pnor Adminmstration
Post appointment trading receipts from prior Admirnustration

Release of retention montes from sale of business

VAT refund from prior Administration period

Payments

Bank charges
Corporatton tax

Legal fees
Marshalhng payments
Motor and travel
Preferential creditors
Prior appointee expenses
Prior appointee fees
Payroll services
Statutory advertising
Storage costs

Third party funds

VAT control account
Balance held 1n interest bearing account

30 October 2013 to
29 October 2014
£

15,813 96
3,031,382 94
15,548 16
54024

3,396 07
2,000,000 00
61,634 18

5,128,315.55

(49 66)
{1,218 g3)
(30,377 96)
(859,135 81)
(g0 00)
(114,692.55)
(5,909 66)
(236,675 35)
(395 00)
(40 20)
(1,360 18)
(226 43)

(1,250,171.73)

(20,088.035)

3,858,055.77




Appendix A
Manganese Bronze Holdings plc - in creditors’ veluntary liquidation
Receipts and payments account for the period 30 October 2013 to 29 October 2014

30 October 2013 to
29 October 2014

Receipts
Funds from previous Administration Note 1 11,287 a4
Interest 4213
Loans and advances 32,384 40
Third party funds 27,717 52
VAT refund for previous Administration pertod ) 1,231 20
72,662.29
Payments
Legal fees {645 70)
Office holders' fees (28,087 c0)
Return of third party monies paid over by Administrators (590 24)
Statutory advertising {50 25)
(30,223.19)
VAT control account (5,797.40)
Balance held in interest bearing account 360,641.70
Note 1

E10,000 of the funds received from the Adminstrators, which at the time of the transfer were considered
to be third party funds, have now been determined to be assets of MBH 1n relation to an 1nsurance recetpt,
A further £540 24 was third party funds and has been paid to the owner The remaining £746 80 was the
balance of assets after costs



oft Sre Sot obg 096 ot ofrr NN i psiryads -

Sq 09t otz 1% Sit ogk L5 Fror np 1oy sy oy -

n =5 ote 0zt Sof Sof ues Froe gny 1 uogg <ates Ouovgosur -
[oz viz ] [6F 16691 ] [t tro ] o= ¥ L9 91T 7S £5z [ 15 9F oL z9 oS o povsd i ia oy |
£E L ofegr . | |Slo - - oro o ofo - - Smpront unsopyfr
- - M - ‘. - .. - ) - - - Firvw quovnuneeledr g o
g8 vEg o€ TreeE 00°ES - ' ” o1 €t oRE 090 ] o5 st - sumtsiyd ; wynnpdu ot
Fg 6% Sz GRE'Rt LLrg 070 8¢t ma,n.e ) Sog oSt 0z 9 ) - ey le
06 762 69°S69‘gT L6 LG am £ n.m~ 6 LS EY of mm 6o ool - »n o pur o {q
1eb17 <9 or.mu S9 ol ° - o0z1E 0T oL 4Ls o5l - - Crter oy ptee Aumpmo vy {2
Lz 631 oS S1£CS Sz 6z - 0g Ho1 So tot ) 096 ogtr , oot - =19
+£ SEE of ot6 8°c - - ot1 Sot 214 - 0% 0 sunrdaan o
fLRoOE 00 E+6‘C £z 61 - otz 00§ , Sro olt oo1 - eyt
6F 151 00 §65 56 € - ste - oro - n . . Surpeay ft
- - N - - ” - - - - - - f._:“q_q LARR LRI R big
95 LLr oo tof So'r - 091 Sto - - - - Fonnueyr v STeafr
ki F
e IS0 g sanoyy (Mot LIPS TSy mrIosTy irueg, anfewryy 01V INNarg mpnasre o ey
Apnoy Mivaoay 20T NI

% vnuaddy

Fro= aaqoing 6T 01 F107 1010130 of toa) portad GALFIS ) R bR L1 LD IS TAI SEXY LALAEY

RonPPmMbIp QOPImIos S 1oupar v - paaner] (eraneeray g 4 o




Apbendix B

COVT (Realisations) Limited — in creditors’ voluntary liquidation

Narrative of key areas of work undertaken 1n the pertod 30 October 2013 to 29 October 2014

Assets

Review of book debts and monitoring book debt collection

Liaising with Wragge Lawrence Graham & Co LLP regarding remaining book debts and
recovery options

Review of marshalling exercise and payments to be made,

Review of monies held by third parties 1n respect of trading receipts duning the previous
Administration and transferring montes to the lhiquidation account

Creditors

Agreeing creditors claim agreement strategy

Reviewing unsecured creditor claims and adjudicating on / requesting further mformation 1n
respect of unsecured creditor claims,

Deahng with creditor quenes and correspondence

Review of Administrators’ and Liquidators’ case files for further unsecured creditor claims
Liaising with Redundancy Payment Service regarding claims and review of Redundancy
Payment Service claims

Review and agreement of preferential claims

Preparing and circulating correspondence to former employees 1n respect of their preferential
and unsecured claums,

Payment of preferential dividend

Liasing with legal advisors in respect of taxa driver claims

Accounting and treasury

Setting up a new bank accounts for the Liquidation

Transfer of monies held in previous Administrators’ accounts
Processing and recording receipts

Piocessmg and recording payments

Review of invoices for payments

Reconciliation of bank accounts

Statutory and compliance

Finahsing and sending out the previous joint administrators' final progress report
Maintaining case files and records

Preparation of and sending out statutory notices and letters following Liqgumdators’
appointment

» Appointee reviews of case progression
¢ Preparatory work for creditor commuttee calis and updates
+  Calls with the creditors’ commuttee and preparation and circulation of minutes following
committee calls
Tax & VAT

Liatsing with tax and VAT teams and provision of information for completion of computations
and returns

Preparation and review of VAT returns

Responding to HMRC quertes 1n respect of pre-appointment VAT returns

Preparation of pre-appointment and administration pertod tax computations.

Review and submission of pre-appointment and administration pertod tax comps

Employees and pensions

Sending out statutory notices to the pension scheme and the Pension Protection Fund
(*PPF")

Liaising with the internal pension team regarding clearance for distnbutions

Discussions with the internal pension team regarding the PPF claim and review of the PPF
claim




Appendix B

Discussions with the internal pensions team and the PPF in respect of the revised
appointment date for the previous Admimstration
Liaising with legal advisors regarding an employment tnibunal and settlement

Discussions internally and with the legal advisors 1n respect of pay ment of the protective
award




58

oft i Cot ofq 096 ot ot (70 vty an jsrpen s wds -

Sy 091 oSr off Stk ogt pYAY (T {ne T ungy ayey S VASLL -

Ed St ot ozt Sof Sot 68% (T E30™ Gy 1 meps e 1 Ouosgoan -
—wm. for — _30 | JAT A |_ _m._ orT J E L £6 o9 Lt ol €S Gz nty ol 9 oS o po1vd gy iy —1@
on obvT oo've oLo - - olo - - - - - Lunp sl wnenyier
_ - - . - . - - N - - - - st meatnndd:s o
7S oft 00 I+6'9 00 tz - ' - olit . T ogt it 4] of1 - cuoad ¥ nnpdng ot
58 Fgz Si-zizgT 0866 oLt St o3 0C1g $e 6 066 oo . navale
9L 99z 05 10f'g Nu.-w 09 otz 9ot [ 1194 oSt oSo eertewz el proe veeigdues e g [
7T 60z mw.h..-lu. o,u:-,ﬂ ! - sgg or6 09z Slo - - s gt Sununn oy |2
16 961 05-LE1L CE-9E - oo €z 016 SLE - oS0 - stonp iy e
fozor ora1o wrn T of0 - o1 P 080 910 - - suonrti s
ltt-qon oS he'e og-g - o ot T o6t - 050 - ey |E
- . - . ’ - = . - 7 - _ - - - qupea [t
- - . . - oo - P - ’ - - LOPP I PR [
. - - - - - - - . - Ay 8 Anrag|r
I 7
arra oY It | oy (rioy PTG PSSy aprnsey ABrurig Jadrurry 01 IFnnang mardtinas o aday
Aoy A3 Ay Jomng Jomng

£ xapurddy

tron IDQOI 6T 01 FLaT JoI0) 1y nF 1110 1y pongad T IO STROT UMY g ATy

uenepimhy £1munes S3orpa 1 ur - 1d sHutngegy 7w g A e e Y




Appendix B

Manganese Bronze Holdings plc — in creditors’ voluntary liguidation

Narrative of major areas of work undertaken 1n the period 30 October 2013 to 29 October 2014

Assets
* Liusing with the former MBH staff, pre appointment insurers and creditors in respect of a pre
appointment insurance claim
* Dealing with pre appointment insurance claims
»  Liaising with the hiquidation team for MBH Nominee Noi Limited and MBH Nominee No2
Limited (two subsidianies of MBH) 1n respect of potential distmbutions
*  Rewiew of correspondence from a potential debtor and determining whether MBH 1s owed any
monies
¢  Workn relation to unatlocated receipts from the previous Admumstration and determining
whose monies these were and what they related to
Creditors

Reviewing unsecured creditor claims and adjudicating on / requesting further information 1n
respect of unsecured creditor claims

Dealing with a number of shareholder queries and correspondence,

Responding to creditor enquiries

Review of Admimistrators’ and Ligquidators’ case files for further unsecured creditor ¢laims

Accounting and treasury

Setting up a new bank account for the Liqumidation
Transfer of monies held by previous Admimstrators
Processing and recording receipts

Processing and recording payments

Review of tnvoices for payments

Reconcihation of bank account

Statutory and compliance

Finalising and sending out the previous joint admimstrators’ final progress report
Maintaining case files and records

Preparation of and sending out statutory notices and letters following Liquidators’
appointment

Appointee reviews of case progression

Tax & VAT

Liaising with tax and VAT teams and provision of information for completton of computations
and returns

Preparation and review of VAT returns

Responding to HMRC queries in respect of pre-appointment VAT returns

Preparation of pre-appointment and administration period tax computations

Review and submssion of pre-appointment and administration pertod tax comps

Employees and pensions

Sending out statutory notices to the pension scheme and the Penston Protection Fund
("PPF"}

Liaising with the internal pension team regarding clearance for distributions

Discussions with the internal pension team regarding the PPF claim and review of the PPF
claim

Liaison re pre-appointment employee llability claims



